

ROBERT BRIAN BLACK 7659
BENJAMIN M. CREPS 9959
DÉVI DIANA STONE CHUNG 12173
Public First Law Center
700 Bishop Street, Suite 1701
Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813
brian@publicfirstlaw.org
ben@publicfirstlaw.org
fellow@publicfirstlaw.org
Telephone: (808) 531-4000

Electronically Filed
FIRST CIRCUIT
1CCV-25-0001456
27-JAN-2026
04:08 PM
Dkt. 41 MEO

Attorneys for Plaintiff League of Women Voters of Hawaii

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
HAWAII,

Plaintiff,

vs.

STATE OF HAWAII,

Defendant.

CIVIL NO. 1CCV-25-1456 JJK

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STANDARD FOR CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION	1
II. “GOVERNMENT” IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BROAD TITLE.	2
A. The Purpose of the Subject-in-Title Requirement	2
B. “Government” as the Identified Subject of Legislation Does Not Provide Fair Notice of Its Contents.	7
C. “Government” Is Misleading Because It Obscures the Subject of Legislation.....	12
III. S.B. 935 – AS INTRODUCED – WAS NOT A BILL.	15
A. The Purpose of the Bill Introduction Deadline.....	15
B. The Bill Introduction Deadline Is Not a Political Question.	16
1. Textually Demonstrable Constitutional Commitment.....	17
2. Judicially Discoverable and Manageable Standards	18
3. Nonjudicial Policy Determination.....	18
4. Lack of Respect for the Legislature	19
C. S.B. 935 Was Not a Bill for Purposes of the Bill Introduction Deadline.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 208 P.3d 676 (Ariz. 2009)	19
<i>Atwood v. Willacy Cty. Navigation Dist.</i> , 284 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. Civ. App. 1955)	8
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. N.D. Legis. Assembly</i> , 996 N.W.2d 873 (N.D. 2023)	10
<i>Carmack v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. 1997).....	6, 10
<i>Consumer Party v. Commw.</i> , 507 A.2d 323 (Pa. 1986).....	19
<i>D.M.C. Corp. v. Shriver</i> , 461 S.W.2d 389 (Tenn. 1970).....	20
<i>Ex Parte Liddell</i> , 29 P. 251 (Cal. 1892)	8, 12
<i>Gallas v. Sanchez</i> , 48 Haw. 370, 405 P.2d 772 (1965).....	5
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> , 742 P.2d 1290 (Cal. 1987).....	10
<i>Hussey v. Say</i> , 139 Hawai`i 181, 384 P.3d 1282 (2016).....	17
<i>Hyman Bros. v. Kapena</i> , 7 Haw. 76 (Kingdom 1887).....	2, 4
<i>In re Goddard</i> , 35 Haw. 203 (Terr. 1939).....	3, 4
<i>Jensen v. Turner</i> , 40 Haw. 604 (Terr. 1954).....	3, 4, 12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Harrison</i> , 50 N.W. 923 (Minn. 1891)	14
<i>Johnson v. Walters</i> , 819 P.2d 694 (Okla. 1991).....	3, 10, 11
<i>League of Women Voters of Honolulu v. State</i> , 150 Hawai`i 182, 499 P.3d 382 (2021)...	passim
<i>McIntire v. Forbes</i> , 909 P.2d 846 (Or. 1996)	8, 10
<i>Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. State</i> , 113 S.W. 916 (Tex. 1908).....	12, 13
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1882)	14
<i>Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Dir. of Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. 1998).....	14
<i>Pa. Senate Intergovernmental Operations Comm. v. Pa. Dep’t of State</i> , 290 A.3d 321 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023)	19
<i>Petro v. Platkin</i> , 277 A.3d 480 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2022)	14
<i>Schwab v. Ariyoshi</i> , 58 Haw. 25, 564 P.2d 135 (1977)	passim
<i>St. Louis Health Care Network v. State</i> , 968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. 1998)	8, 9, 14
<i>State ex rel. Loontjer v. Gale</i> , 853 N.W.2d 494 (Neb. 2014).....	14
<i>Taomae v. Lingle</i> , 108 Hawai`i 245, 118 P.3d 1188 (2005).....	3, 5
<i>Territory v. Dondero</i> , 21 Haw. 19 (Terr. 1912).....	4, 12, 15

<i>Territory v. Furubayashi</i> , 20 Haw. 559 (Terr. 1911)	3, 4
<i>Villon v. Marriott Hotel Servs., Inc.</i> , 130 Hawai`i 130, 306 P.3d 175 (2013)	4, 5
<i>W. Int'l v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 396 N.W.2d 359 (Iowa 1986)	8
<i>White v. City of Mableton</i> , 911 S.E.2d 570 (Ga. 2025).....	13

Constitutional Authority

2 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawai`i of 1978	16
Haw. Const. art. III, § 12.....	1, 18, 19
Haw. Const. art. III, § 14.....	1, 6, 12, 15
Haw. Const. art. III, § 15.....	18
Haw. Const. art. III, § 16.....	11
Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 46 in 1 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawai`i of 1978.....	16

Statutes and Legislative History

1925 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 55.....	9
1927 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 223.....	8
1927 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 251.....	9
1929 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 190.....	9
1945 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 73.....	9
1947 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 85.....	9
1951 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 110.....	8
1953 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 37.....	9
1957 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 143.....	8
1957 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 207.....	5
1957 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 231.....	8
1959 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 236.....	9
1961 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 175.....	8
1961 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 181.....	8
1962 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 20.....	8
1963 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 127.....	8
1964 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 62.....	8
1965 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 222.....	8
1967 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 130.....	9

1969 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 110.....	8
1973 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 179.....	9
1975 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 178.....	8
1975 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 199.....	8
1978 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 230.....	9
1982 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 165.....	8
1984 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 108.....	8
1987 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 117.....	8
1987 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 118.....	8
1987 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 149.....	8
1989 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 343.....	8
1991 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 96.....	8
1992 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 160.....	8
1993 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 357.....	8
1994 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 196.....	8
1994 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 276.....	8
1997 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 211.....	8
1997 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 374.....	9
1998 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 189.....	8
1998 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 311.....	10
1999 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 160.....	11
1999 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 65.....	9
2002 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 183.....	9
2002 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 205.....	8
2003 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 118.....	8
2003 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 121.....	8
2003 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 144.....	10
2004 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 177.....	9
2004 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 179.....	8
2004 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 57.....	10
2005 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 58.....	8

2006 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 309.....	9
2007 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 215.....	9
2011 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 163.....	9
2011 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 195.....	9
2012 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 153.....	9
2012 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 294.....	9
2013 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 110.....	9
2018 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 1 (2017 special session)	9
2022 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 278.....	9
2023 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 137.....	9
2025 Haw. Sess. Laws Act 290.....	passim
HRS § 88-47	8
HRS § 88-74.....	8
Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 417-84, in 1984 House Journal	16
Other Authority	
26 Am. & Eng. Encyc. of Law (2d ed. 1904)	3, 5, 7, 12
Carl H. Manson, <i>The Drafting of Statute Titles</i> , 10 Ind. L.J. 155 (1934).....	passim
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Hawai'i Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (11th ed. 2022).....	7
Legislative Reference Bureau, <i>Hawaii Constitutional Convention Studies 1978</i> Article III: The Legislature (1978)	16
Martha Dragich, <i>State Constitutional Restrictions on Legislative Procedure: Rethinking Analysis of Original Purpose, Single Subject, and Clear Title Challenges</i> , 38 Harv. J. on Legis. 103 (2001)	3, 5, 6, 7
Millard H. Ruud, <i>No Law Shall Embrace More than One Subject</i> , 42 Minn. L. Rev. 389 (1958).....	6
Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (8th ed. 2025).....	passim
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (Walter Carrington ed., 8th ed. 1927).....	2, 4
